

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit

**LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANY, an Illinois Non-Profit Mutual Insurance
Corporation,**

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant – Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
IN CASE NO. 1:16-CV-00744-CFL, JUDGE CHARLES F. LETTOW.**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Daniel P. Albers
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
One North Wacker Drive, Suite 4400
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 214-8311 (Telephone)
(312) 759-5646 (Facsimile)
dalbers@btlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

Scott E. Pickens
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 371-6349 (Telephone)
(202) 289-1330 (Facsimile)
scott.pickens@btlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Congress Enacts The Risk-Corridors Program To Stabilize The New Health Insurance Marketplaces Created By The Affordable Care Act	4
II. Lincoln Participates In The Health Care Marketplace In Reliance On HHS's Assurances Of Full, Timely Risk-Corridors Payments	8
III. HHS Defaults On Its Obligation To Make Full, Timely Payments While Continuing To Recognize That Full Payments Are Due	10
IV. Lincoln Files This Action Under The Tucker Act, And The Trial Court Grants Judgment To The United States	13
V. The Trial Court In <i>Health Republic</i> Rules, Contrary To <i>Lincoln</i> , That Congress Required Annual Risk-Corridors Payments	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22

I.	The Court Erred In Granting The Government—And Denying Lincoln—Judgment On The Administrative Record As To Lincoln’s Statutory Claim (Count I)	22
A.	The Tucker Act Permits Suits To Collect Unpaid Amounts Under The Money-Mandating Risk-Corridors Statute Regardless Of Whether HHS Is Able To Pay From Any Congressional Appropriation	22
B.	The ACA’s Plain Text Requires HHS To Make Full And Annual Risk-Corridors Payments	25
1.	The Statute Requires HHS To Make Full Payments Regardless Of The Amount HHS Receives As “Payments In” Under The Program.....	26
2.	The Statute Requires HHS To Make Payments Annually	34
C.	The 2015 And 2016 Appropriations Bills Do Not Alter The Government’s Obligation To Timely Pay Full Risk-Corridors Payments.....	39
D.	The Trial Court Erred In Deferring To HHS’s Purported “Determination” That The Risk-Corridors Program Is Budget Neutral And Not Payable Annually	42
1.	HHS Has Consistently Interpreted The Statute To Require Full And Timely Risk-Corridors Payments.....	42
2.	The Contrary View That The Trial Court Attributed To HHS Is Not Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference	45
a.	Congress granted HHS no authority to change HHS’s obligation to pay by withholding or delaying full risk-corridor payments.....	46
b.	Deference is unwarranted because the statute is clear	47

c. Deference is not warranted because HHS did not provide a reasoned basis for the interpretation that the trial court attributed to it.....	48
II. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing Counts II-V Each of Which Stated a Properly Pled and Plausible Cause of Action.....	53
A. The Trial Court Itself Properly Found Lincoln Stated A Cause of Action Under Counts II-V	53
III. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Enter Declaratory Judgment for Fiscal Year 2016 Because Lincoln's Claim for Money Damages is Tied To And Subordinate To Money Judgment For The Prior Fiscal Years	55
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction for a Related Declaratory Judgment	55
CONCLUSION.....	56
ADDENDUM	
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	54
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 403 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	44
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 200 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Delverde, SRL v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Eden Isle Marina, Inc. v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 372 (2013).....	37
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	49-50

<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	23, 41
<i>Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Greenlee Cty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Health Republic Insurance Co. v. United States</i> , 2017 U.S. LEXIS 8 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 10, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	47
<i>James v. Caldera</i> , 159 F.3d 573 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	56
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Land of Lincoln Mutual Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016)	14, 16
<i>Leider v. United States</i> , 301 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	54
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	39
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	23, 25, 39

<i>Pauley v. Beth-Energy Mines, Inc.,</i> 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	50
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank,</i> 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	39
<i>Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States,</i> 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Roth v. United States,</i> 378 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navaho Chapter,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	23
<i>Samish Indian Nation v. United States,</i> 657 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2011), <i>vacated in part as moot,</i> 133 S. Ct. 423 (2012).....	24
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	48, 49
<i>Sharp v. United States,</i> 80 Fed. Cl. 422 (2008).....	32
<i>Shi Liang Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007)	48
<i>Slattery v. United States,</i> 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill,</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	24, 39
<i>United States v. Langston,</i> 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	45

<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	36
<i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	54
<i>Waltner v. United States</i> , 679 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. V	2, 14, 53
----------------------------	-----------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1295	3
31 U.S.C. § 1304.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(e)(3)(A)	6, 28, 35, 51
42 U.S.C. § 18021	4
42 U.S.C. § 18031	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 18061-18063	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) (“Affordable Care Act” or “ACA”)	<i>passim</i>
Pub.L. No. 113-235, § 227, 128 Stat. 2130, 2491 (2014).....	11, 41
Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 225, 129 Stat. 2242, 2624 (2015).....	11
The Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
RCFC 12(b)(6)	16

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 423.336	51
45 C.F.R. §§ 153.500-540.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 GAO, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (3d. Ed. 2004).....	39
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410, 15,413, 15,441 (March 11, 2013).....	27, 28-29
79 Fed. Reg. 30,260	15, 49
CBO, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2014 to 2024</i> (Feb. 2014).....	33
CBO, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook 2015 to 2025</i> (Jan. 2015).....	52
https://www.cbo.gov/Publications/45010	33, 34
https://www.cbo.gov/Publications/49892	52
